

No. 22-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR CARLOS M. VÁZQUEZ
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
ERIC L. HAWKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TEXT OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE AND <i>FIRST ENGLISH</i> ANSWER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
II. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE STRIKES ITS OWN BALANCE	9
III. THE HISTORICAL PEDIGREE OF DAMAGES REMEDIES FOR CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12, 14
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 380 (1983).....	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11, 13, 15-17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	10, 22
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) ...	3, 9-10, 12, 14, 23
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938).....	21-22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4, 6-7, 9, 25
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 246 (1818).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	2, 5, 9, 11-12, 14, 17
<i>Imlay v. Sands</i> , 1 Cai. 566 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Finacial Oversight & Management Board</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	6, 25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	12
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	8
<i>Kidd v. Swartwout</i> , 14 F. Cas. 457 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1843) (No. 7,756)	20
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	6, 16
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	21
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	8
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	13
<i>Merriam v. Mitchell</i> , 13 Me. 439 (1836)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	22
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	18
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	22
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	17-18
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	13
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	6
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	7
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	11, 14, 17

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Chambers v. Robinson</i> , (1726) 93 Eng. Rep. 787 (KB)	20
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (KB)	19
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , (1763) 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (KB)	20
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (KB)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2679	22
§ 2680	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7
Act for the Relief of George Little, Priv. L. No. 09-02, ch. 4, 6 Stat. 63 (1807)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brauneis, Robert, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 57 (1999).....	7
Dicey, Albert Venn, <i>Introduction to the Study of the Law of the Constitution</i> (10th ed. 1959)	19
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Forward: The Court and the Economic System</i> , 98 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 4 (1984).....	15
Fallon, Richard H., Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1731 (1991)	16
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., <i>Constitutional Remedies: In One Era and Out the Other</i> , 136 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1300 (2023).....	24
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 654 (7th ed. 2015)	11, 15
Hagman, Donald G., <i>Urban Planning and Land Development Control Law</i> (1971)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945.....	22
Hill, Alfred, <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 69 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1109 (1969)	22
Jaffe, Louis L., <i>Suits Against Government and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1963).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kramer, Larry, <i>The Lawmaking Power of the Federal Courts</i> , 12 Pace L. Rev. 263 (1992)	22
Maier, Pauline, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (2010).....	16
6 Nichols, Philip, <i>Eminent Domain</i> (3d rev. ed. 1972).....	8
Pfander, James E. & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)	22
Pfander, James E. & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	18, 21
Pfander, James E., <i>Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror</i> (2017)	20
Pfander, James E., <i>Dicey’s Nightmare: An Essay on the Rule of Law</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 737 (2019)	19
Schwartz, Joanna C., et al., <i>Going Rogue: The Supreme Court’s Newfound Hostility to Policy-Based Bivens Claims</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1835 (2021)	23
Sisk, Gregory, <i>Recovering the Tort Remedy for Federal Official Wrongdoing</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1789 (2021)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Vázquez, Carlos M. & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)	19-20, 23
Vázquez, Carlos M., <i>Bivens and the Ancien Régime</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1923 (2021)	11-12, 15-17, 23-24
Vázquez, Carlos M., <i>The Constitution as a Source of Remedial Law</i> , 132 Yale L.J. Forum 1062 (2023)	6
Vázquez, Carlos M., <i>What is the Eleventh Amendment?</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 1683 (1997)	6
Vladeck, Stephen I., <i>The Disingenuous Demise and Death of Bivens</i> , 2019-2020 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 263	18
Vladeck, Stephen I., <i>The Inconsistent Originalism of Judge-Made Remedies Against Federal Officers</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1869 (2021)	18
Vladeck, Stephen I., <i>Bivens Remedies and the Myth of the “Heady Days,”</i> 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 513 (2011)	12
Woolhandler, Ann, <i>The Common Law Origins of Constitutionally Compelled Remedies</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 77 (1997)	19
